HALIFAX COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-SECTION 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 13th day of January 1971, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon, application will be made by the County Borough of Halifax to the Magistrates' Court in and for the said County Borough sitting at Ferguson Street, Halifax, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, for the stopping up for the purposes of all traffic of part of the public highway in the said County Borough named Crib Lane.

This length of Public Highway is shown coloured pink on the plan deposited in the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Halifax, which may be inspected free of charge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Saturdays.

Dated 4th December 1970.

R. de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.

HALIFAX COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-SECTION 108

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959—SECTION 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th day of January 1971, at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon, application will be made by the County Borough of Halifax to the Magistrates' Court in and for the said County Borough sitting at Ferguson Street, Halifax, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, for the stopping up for the purposes of all traffic of parts of the public highways in the said County Borough named Darley Street, South Darley Street and North Parade.

These lengths of Public Highway are shown coloured pink on the plan deposited in the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Halifax, which may be inspected free of charge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Dated 8th December 1970.

Dated 8th December 1970.

(132)

R. de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH Highways Act 1959

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Hammersmith, the highway authority, intends to apply to the Magistrates' Courtisiting at 1a, Walton Street, Chelsea, London S.W.3, on Monday 25th January 1971, at the time of 10.15 in the forenoon, for an Order that part of the highway known as Upper Mall for a distance of 140 feet from the porch of the Old Ship Inn to the western kerbline of Oil Mill Lane, being 13 feet wide be diverted by a way to be constructed 15 feet in width along the river frontage lying to the south and running parallel to the existing path to meet the existing footway opposite Linden House, Upper Mall, to the east and Upper Mall open space to the west, so as to make it nearer or more commodious to the so as to make it nearer or more commodious to the public.

The effect of the said Order is shown on the plan entitled "Proposed stopping up of Upper Mall" which may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Council at Room 134, Town Hall, King Street, Hammersmith, London W.6, between the hours of 9 a m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturdays).

Dated 15th December 1970.

Carey Randall, Town Clerk and Chief Executive

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-Section 108 Closure of Part of Highway, North View Road, Tadley

Notice is hereby given that the Hampshire County Council propose to make application to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Guildhall, Andover, at 10.30 a.m. on 24th February 1971, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, closing part of the highway at North View Road, Tadley. A plan showing coloured red the length of the road the subject of the proposed application has been deposited at the Post Office at Tadley, where it may be inspected during the usual business hours. On the hearing of the application, the applicant Authority, any person to whom notice is required to be given under paragraph (1) of the 12th Schedule

to the Highways Act 1959, any person who uses the highway and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for, shall have the right to be heard.

Dated 17th December 1970.

A. H. M. Smyth, Clerk of the County Council. The Castle, (268)Winchester.

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT 1959-SECTION 108

Closure of Part of Road A.35-Totton By-Pass Notice is hereby given that Hampshire County Council propose to make application to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Court House, Library Road, Totton, at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, 16th February 1971 for an Order under Section 108 of the Highways Act 1959, closing part of the road A.35 forming part of the Totton By-Pass. A plan showing coloured blue the length of the road the subject of the proposed application has been denosited at the Post Office at application has been deposited at the Post Office at Totton where it may be inspected during the usual business hours.

On the hearing of the application, the applicant authority, any person to whom notice is required to be given under paragraph 1 of the Twelfth Schedule to the Highways Act 1959, any person who uses the Highway and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for, shall have the right to be heard.

Dated 15th December 1970. A. H. M. Smyth, Clerk of the County Council.

The Castle, Winchester.

(267)

LIVERPOOL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

City of Liverpool Brunt Lane Public Path Extinguishment Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 18th December 1970, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by Liverpool County Borough Council.

Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way along the whole of Brunt Lane.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office (Room 201), Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool, between 8.30 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays (inclusive). (inclusive).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool, before the 22nd January 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, if any so made are withdrawn, the Liverpool or ir any so made are withdrawn, the Liverpool County Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order.

If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 22nd December 1970.

Stanley Holmes, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. (243) (243)

LIVERPOOL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

City of Liverpool Brunt Lane/Springwood Avenue Public Path Extinguishment Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 18th December 1970, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an